
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3910 if you need it in large print, audio 
or another format.

Agenda

Civic Centre, 
Arnot Hill Park, 

Arnold,
Nottinghamshire, 

NG5 6LU

Environment and Licensing 
Committee

Date: Tuesday 6 October 2015

Time: 4.15 pm

Place: Council Chamber

For any further information please contact: 

Lyndsey Parnell

Senior Elections and Members' Services Officer

0115 901 3910

Public Document Pack



Environment and Licensing Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor Marje Paling

Vice-Chair Councillor Nicki Brooks

Councillor Bruce Andrews
Councillor Sandra Barnes
Councillor Roxanne Ellis
Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Barbara Miller
Councillor John Parr
Councillor Carol Pepper
Councillor Alex Scroggie
Councillor Jane Walker



AGENDA Page

1  Apologies for Absence and Substitutions.

2  To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 8 
September 2015

5 - 8

3  Declaration of Interests.

4  Changes to the Statement of Policy and Guidelines for the 
consideration of applications for Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Drivers and Private Hire Operators

9 - 48

Report of Corporate Director - David Wakelin 

5  Any other item which the Chair considers urgent.

6  Exclusion of the Press and Public.

To move that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
ensuing report on the grounds that the report involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

7  Application for the renewal of Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers - 
NA

49 - 52

Report of Corporate Director - David Wakelin 

8  Change of circumstance of Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers 
Licence - MW

53 - 56

Report of Corporate Director - David Wakelin 

9  Application for a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence - BSS 57 - 66

Report of Corporate Director - David Wakelin 

10  Application for the renewal of Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers 
Licence - DD

67 - 68



Report of Corporate Director - David Wakelin 

11  Application for the renewal of Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers 
Licence - DZA

69 - 72

Report of Corporate Director - David Wakelin 

12  Change or circumstances of Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers 
Licence - HN

73 - 76

Report of Corporate Director - David Wakelin 



MINUTES
ENVIRONMENT AND LICENSING COMMITTEE

Tuesday 8 September 2015

Councillor Marje Paling (Chair)

Present: Councillor Sandra Barnes
Councillor Roxanne Ellis
Councillor Gary Gregory

Councillor Carol Pepper
Councillor Alex Scroggie
Councillor Jane Walker

Absent: Councillor Nicki Brooks, Councillor Bruce Andrews, 
Councillor Barbara Miller and Councillor John Parr

Officers in Attendance: P Gibbs, L Mellors, K Nealon and L Sugden

257   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrews, Brooks, 
Miller and Parr. 

Councillors Collis, Lawrence and Poole attended the meeting as 
substitutes. 

258   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON THE 4 AUGUST AND 11 AUGUST 2015. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meetings, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

259   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None. 

260   NOTICES SERVED. 

RESOLVED:

To note the contents of the report.

261   ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



262   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC. 

RESOLVED:

That, the Members being satisfied that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the ensuing reports on the grounds that the report involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

263   APPLICATION TO RENEW JOINT HACKNEY CARRIAGE / 
PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE NO3203 - MS 

The Committee considered a report from Corporate Director, David 
Wakelin, regarding an application for a renewal of a Joint Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Driver's Licence from MS.

MS attended the meeting and addressed the Committee.

In making its decision, the Committee applied the Council's approved 
Policy and Guidelines. On the basis of what it heard, the Committee was 
satisfied on balance that no exceptional circumstances existed which 
warranted departure from this policy.

RESOLVED:

To refuse MS’s application for a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver's 
Licence on the grounds that he is not considered to be a fit and proper 
person.

MS was advised of his right to appeal against the decision of the 
Committee.

264   CHANGE OF CIRCUMSTANCE OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE / 
PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE NO 2280 - MW 

MW did not attend the meeting.

RESOLVED:

To defer consideration of the application for a Joint Hackney Carriage/ 
Private Hire Driver’s Licence from MW to a future meeting of the 
Committee. If MW does not attend his next appointment, his application 
will be treated as withdrawn.

265   CHANGE OF CIRCUMSTANCE AND RENEWAL OF HACKNEY 

Page 6



CARRIAGE / PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE NO. 2404 - SS 

The Committee considered a report from Corporate Director, David 
Wakelin, regarding a change of circumstance of a Joint Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Driver's Licence from SS.

SS attended the meeting and addressed the Committee.

In making its decision, the Committee applied the Council's approved 
Policy and Guidelines. On the basis of what it heard, the Committee was 
satisfied on balance that no exceptional circumstances existed which 
warranted departure from this policy.

RESOLVED:

To revoke SS’s Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver's License without 
immediate effect, on the grounds that he is no longer considered a fit 
and proper person and to give SS 21 days to surrender his licence.

SS was advised of his right to appeal against the decision of the 
Committee.

266   APPLICATION FOR A JOINT HACKNEY CARRIAGE / PRIVATE 
HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE - RIK 

RIK did not attend the meeting. 

RESOLVED:

To treat the application from RIK as withdrawn as a result of a failure to 
attend Committee on two occasions. 

267   APPLICATION FOR A JOINT HACKNEY CARRIAGE / PRIVATE 
HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE - GSCT 

The Committee considered a report from Corporate Director, David 
Wakelin, regarding an application for a Joint Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Driver's Licence from GSCT.

GSCT attended the meeting and addressed the Committee.

In making its decision, the Committee applied the Council's approved 
Policy and Guidelines. On the basis of what it heard, the Committee was 
satisfied on balance that no exceptional circumstances existed which 
warranted departure from this policy.

RESOLVED:

To refuse GSCT’s application for a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 

Page 7



Driver's Licence on the grounds that he is not considered to be a fit and 
proper person.

GSCT was advised of his right to appeal against the decision of the 
Committee.

The meeting finished at 5.50 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:

Page 8



Report to Environment and Licensing Committee

Subject: Changes to the Statement of Policy and Guidelines for the consideration 
of applications for Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers and Private Hire 
Operators

Date: 6 October 2015

Author: Corporate Director

Purpose of the Report

1. To consider the consultation responses and to adopt (as consulted on or with 
appropriate amendments) the new Statement of Policy and Guidelines for the 
consideration of applications for Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers and Private 
Hire Operators  with immediate effect

2. If the Policy is adopted, to then approve additional Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Driver Licence Conditions to include the requirement for holders of 3 year licences to 
sign a declaration after each 12 month period, as detailed in the report, and to 
undergo a DVLA check 

3. If the Policy is adopted, to amend the Private Hire Operators Conditions to include the 
requirement for holders of 5 year licences to sign a declaration after each 12 month 
period, as detailed in the report.

Background

At the meeting held on 11 August 2015 Members resolved:

1. To approve the amendments to the  Statement of Policy and Guidelines for the 
Licensing of Hackney Carriage Drivers, Private Hire Drivers and Private Hire 
Operators for consultation.

2. To approve, where the Corporate Director determines under his current delegation that 
an applicant is fit and proper to hold a licence, he also has delegated authority to 
decide on the term of the licence (where the application is for 3 or 5 years).

Members are advised that there were no responses to the consultation.  

Members will recall from the earlier meeting that one of the changes proposed was that 
drivers who fail the Knowledge test and/or the Practical Driver Test 3 times will not be eligible 
to re sit for 6 months. On reflection it is recommended that this period should be reduced to 3 
months, since that will achieve the objective of allowing the applicant sufficient time to revise 
for the knowledge test/practice driving to achieve a sufficient standard to pass the relevant 
tests.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



The proposed amendments are below:

Page Section Amendment Reason
3. 10, 

Knowledge 
test

The knowledge test was introduced as part 
of the application process in 2014. This 
has proved successful and all drivers have 
now passed this. However, some 
applicants have had to take the test many 
times before eventually passing. The policy 
now provides that if an applicant fails the 
test 3 times in succession, (s)he may not 
sit it for 3 months before attempting it 
again. Also, any previous driver who 
[...]
ake a declaration to the Council, 
at the end of each 12 month period, and 
undergo a DVLA check. This means that 
even if the licence condition about 
reporting mid-term is not complied with, the 
matter will be brought to the attention of 
the Council at the end of the relevant 12 
month period, and the offender brought 
before Committee.

To ensure that all conviction, 
cautions, reprimands, 
warnings and penalty notices 
(endorseable or fixed) 
occurring throughout the 
period of the licence are able 
to be dealt with in accordance 
with the Policy and the safety 
of the public maintained. 

Financial Implications 

The financial implications were dealt with in a separate report which was consulted upon and 
no comments were received. 

Page 11



Appendices

Appendix 1- The proposed Policy

Background Papers

None

Recommendations

1. To approve the amendments to the Statement of Policy and Guidelines for the 
Licensing of Hackney Carriage Drivers, Private Hire Drivers and Private Hire 
Operators, with the additional amendments detailed in this report, and that the 
amended policy come into effect immediately;

2. To amend the Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver Licence Conditions to include 
the requirement for holders of 3 year licences to sign a declaration after each 12 
month period, as detailed in the report, and to undergo a DVLA check; and

3. To amend the Private Hire Operators Conditions to include the requirement for 
holders of 5 year licences to sign a declaration after each 12 month period, as 
detailed in the report.

Reasons for recommendations

To introduce the changes provided by the Deregulation Act 2915 s10 as to the duration for 
which licences are granted.

Page 12



Approved 11 September 2007
Revised 11 August 2009

Approved November 2010
Revised November 2011

Approved December 2011
Revised and approved October 2013
Revised and approved October 2015

Page 1 of 35

Statement of Policy and Guidelines

 for the Licensing of Hackney 

Carriage Drivers, Private Hire 

Drivers and Private Hire Operators

NOTE: In the Council's view this statement and the guidelines that follow are compatible with the rights and 
freedoms under the European Convention on Human Rights.

Page 13



Approved 11 September 2007
Revised 11 August 2009

Approved November 2010
Revised November 2011

Approved December 2011
Revised and approved October 2013
Revised and approved October 2015

Page 2 of 35

DELEGATIONS AND REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE

For the purpose of this Policy, simple and conditional cautions, reprimands, warnings and 
fixed penalties shall be treated as though they were convictions.

1. This Policy is to be applied when making all decisions for the granting or 
suspension or refusal of a licence for a combined Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Driver’s Licence and/or a Private Hire Operator’s Licence (‘a Licence’).

2. Under the Council’s Constitution the Environment and Licensing Committee 
have responsibility for exercising the Council’s powers relating to Hackney 
Carriages and Private Hire Licensing. 

3. The following paragraphs set out the delegations and procedures for the 
grant/suspension/revocation of a Licence. Where there is a delegation to the 
Corporate Director (‘Director’), this is for the grant of a licence only; the 
Director can only refuse to grant such a licence, or to revoke an existing 
licence, where:

i) The driver is disqualified from driving and no longer holds a licence 
under Part III of the Road Traffic Act 1998 authorising him to drive a 
motor vehicle; or

ii) The driver’s full DVLA licence has been revoked under the provisions of 
the Road Traffic (New Drivers) Act 1995.

4. No previous convictions - delegated authority to the Director.

5. Minor Traffic Convictions where total number of points is 9 or fewer – 
delegated authority to the Director, except where a DVLA licence has been 
revoked within the 2 year probationary period, under the Road Traffic (New 
Drivers) Act 1995, and a t
[...]
5

Operators’ Licences
4. All Operator Licences will be issued for 5 years unless:

i) The application is for a 1 year licence; or
ii) The Council decides it appropriate in the circumstances of the 

case that the licence should be for a lesser period 

5. When considering an application for a 5 year licence, the decision maker 
(Director or Committee) will consider first whether the applicant is fit and 
proper to hold a licence. If he is not then the application will be refused. If he 
is fit and proper, the decision maker will then consider whether it is 
appropriate, in the circumstances of that particular applicant that the licence 
should be granted for a lesser (1 year) period.

6. When considering whether an applicant should be granted a 5 year licence, 
the decision maker (Director or Committee) will look at the specific 
circumstances appertaining to that particular applicant, including (but not 
limited to) the following:

 History of convictions, cautions, reprimands, warnings, fixed penalty 
notices;

 Record keeping and compliance with licence conditions
 Complaints 
 Employment history (for example, whether he has employed 

unlicenced drivers and/or drivers not entitled to work in the UK)
 Any other relevant information.

Conditions for 3 and 5 year licences
7. All 3 and 5 year licences will have attached to them all the conditions which 

apply to a one year licence. In addition there is a requirement that, after each 
12 month period, the driver/operator completes a declaration form for the 
Council detailing all convictions, cautions, reprimands, warnings and fixed 
penalty notices. Drivers will also be required to undergo a DVLA check at the 
end of each 12 months. 

8. Any other relevant information
The over-riding concern of the Council in applying this policy is the safety of 
the public. In deciding whether a licence should be for 3 years (drivers) or 5 
years (operators) or such lesser period as is appropriate in the particular 
circums
[...]
t 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2015
	4 Changes to the Statement of Policy and Guidelines for the consideration of applications for Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers and Private Hire Operators
	Appendix - final policy for adoption. docx.docx

	7 Application for the renewal of Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers - NA
	8 Change of circumstance of Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence - MW
	9 Application for a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence - BSS
	Appendix 1

	10 Application for the renewal of Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence - DD
	11 Application for the renewal of Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence - DZA
	12 Change or circumstances of Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence - HN



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES
ENVIRONMENT AND LICENSING COMMITTEE

Tuesday 6 October 2015

Councillor Marje Paling (Chair)

Present: Councillor Nicki Brooks
Councillor Bruce Andrews
Councillor Sandra Barnes
Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Barbara Miller

Councillor John Parr
Councillor Carol Pepper
Councillor Alex Scroggie
Councillor Jane Walker
Councillor Bob Collis

Absent: Councillor Roxanne Ellis

Officers in Attendance: R Pentlow, L Mellors, K Nealon and F Whyley

268   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Roxanne Ellis, who 
was substituted by Councillor Collis.

269   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 8 SEPTEMBER 2015 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

270   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None.

271   CHANGES TO THE STATEMENT OF POLICY AND GUIDELINES 
FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATIONS FOR HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS AND PRIVATE HIRE 
OPERATORS 

Consideration was given to a report from Corporate Director, David 
Wakelin, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, asking 
Members to consider consultation response and to seek adoption of the 
new Statement of Policy and Guidelines for the consideration of 
applications for Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers and Private Hire 
Operators.



RESOLVED to:

1. Approve the amendments to the Statement of Policy and 
Guidelines for the Licensing of Hackney Carriage Drivers, 
Private Hire Drivers and Private Hire Operators, with the 
additional amendments detailed in the report, and that the 
amended policy come into effect immediately;

2. Amend the Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver Licence 
Conditions to include the requirement for holders of 3 year 
licences to sign a declaration after each 12 month period, as 
detailed in the report, and to undergo a DVLA check; and

3. Amend the Private Hire Operator’s Conditions to include the 
requirement for holders of 5 year licences to sign a declaration 
after each 12 month period, as detailed in the report.

272   ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

273   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC. 

RESOLVED:

That, the Members being satisfied that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the ensuing reports on the grounds that the report involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

274   APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS - NA 

Consideration was given to a report from Corporate Director, David 
Wakelin, regarding an application for a renewal of a Joint Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence from NA.

NA attended the meeting and addressed the Committee.

In making its decision, the Committee applied the Council’s approved 
Policy and Guidelines.  On the basis of what it heard, the Committee 
was satisfied on balance that exceptional circumstances existed which 
warranted departure from this policy.



RESOLVED:

To approve NA’s application for the renewal of a Joint Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence for 1 year.  

275   CHANGE OF CIRCUMSTANCE OF HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE - MW 

Consideration was given to a report from Corporate Director, David 
Wakelin, regarding a change of circumstance of a Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence from MW. 

MW attended the meeting, accompanied by his wife who addressed the 
Committee on his behalf.

In making its decision, the Committee applied the Council’s approved 
Policy and Guidelines.  On the basis of what it heard, the Committee 
was satisfied on balance that no exceptional circumstances existed 
which warranted departure from this policy.

RESOLVED:

To revoke MW’s Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence without 
immediate effect, on the grounds that he is no longer considered a fit 
and proper person and to give MW 21 days to surrender his licence.

MW was advised of his right to appeal against the decision of the 
Committee.

276   APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE 
DRIVERS LICENCE - BSS 

Consideration was given to a report from Corporate Director, David 
Wakelin, regarding an application for a Joint Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Driver’s Licence from BSS.

BSS attended the meeting and addressed the Committee.

In making its decision, the Committee applied the Council’s approved 
Policy and Guidelines.  On the basis of what it heard, the Committee 
was satisfied on balance that no exceptional circumstances existed 
which warranted departure from this policy.

RESOLVED:

To approve BSS’s application for a Joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence for 1 year. 



277   APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE - DD 

Consideration was given to a report from Corporate Director, David 
Wakelin, regarding an application for a renewal of a Joint Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence from DD.

DD attended the meeting and addressed the Committee.

In making its decision, the Committee applied the Council’s approved 
Policy and Guidelines.  On the basis of what it heard, the Committee 
was satisfied on balance that exceptional circumstances existed which 
warranted departure from this policy.

RESOLVED:

To approve DD’s application for a renewal of Joint Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence for DD for 3 years.

278   APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE - DZA 

Consideration was given to a report from Corporate Director, David 
Wakelin, regarding an application for a renewal of a Joint Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence from DZA.

DZA attended the meeting and addressed the Committee.

In making its decision, the Committee applied the Council’s approved 
Policy and Guidelines.  On the basis of what it heard, the Committee 
was satisfied on balance that no exceptional circumstances existed 
which warranted departure from this policy.

RESOLVED:

To refuse DZA’s application for a renewal of Joint Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence on the grounds that he is not a fit 
and proper person.

DZA was advised of his right to appeal against the decision of the 
Committee.

279   CHANGE OR CIRCUMSTANCES OF HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE - HN 



Consideration was given to a report from Corporate Director, David 
Wakelin, regarding an application for a change of circumstance of a 
Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence from HN. 

HN attended the meeting and addressed the Committee.

In making its decision, the Committee applied the Council’s approved 
Policy and Guidelines.  On the basis of what it heard, the Committee 
was satisfied on balance that no exceptional circumstances existed 
which warranted departure from this policy.

RESOLVED:

To revoke HN’s Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence without 
immediate effect, on the grounds that he is no longer considered a fit 
and proper person and to give HN 21 days to surrender his licence.

HN was advised of his right to appeal against the decision of the 
Committee.

The meeting finished at 6.55 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:


